## **RESOLUTION NO. 20**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING THE PROJECT LIFESAVER PROGRAM

Introduced: 2/9/15

By Public Safety Committee, Mr. Clenahan, Mss. Benedict, Busch, Messrs. Carman, Clouse, Crouse, Hogan, Ms. Lockart, Messrs. Mendick, Stevens and Tunny:

WHEREAS, The Sheriff's Department requested authorization to execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding the Project Lifesaver Program, and

WHEREAS, The grant will provide eleven project lifesaver transmitter bracelets and training which will be utilized to assist families wishing to register with the Albany County Project Lifesaver Program to support efforts in tracking children with autism and other cognitive or developmental disabilities to be safely located when missing, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff indicated that equipment utilized in the Project Lifesaver Program would be on loan from NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services at no cost to the County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding the Project Lifesaver Program, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/10/15